(TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN PART-I)

GOVERNMENT OF PAKISTAN (REVENUE DIVISION) FEDERAL BOARD OF REVENUE

Islamabad 28-11-2024

NOTIFICATION

(Major Penalty)

No.3148-IR-IV/2024: WHEREAS, disciplinary proceedings were initiated against **Mr.Touseef-ur-Rehman,** Inspector-IR, RTO, Rawalpindi under Civil Servants (E&D) Rules, 2020 vide Charge Sheet/ Statement of Allegations dated 09.05.2024 on the charges of un-authorized absence from the duty w.e.f. 22.08.2023.

- 2. Mr. Osama Idress, ADCIR, CTO, Islamabad was appointed as Inquiry Officer vide Order of Inquiry dated 09.05.2024. The Inquiry Officer submitted Inquiry Report vide letter No. CCIR/CTO/IBD/306 dated 30.09.2024 and informed that proper opportunities to appear before the Inquiry Officer have been provided to Mr. Touseef-ur-Rehman, Inspector-IR, however, he neither submitted any written reply nor appeared in person to rebut the charges leveled against him. The Inquiry Officer, concluded the inquiry and recommended to impose major penalty of "Dismissal from Service" upon the accused Inspector-IR.
- 3. Based on the findings/ recommendations of the Inquiry Officer, a Show Cause Notice was served upon Mr. Touseef-ur-Rehman, Inspector-IR, RTO, Rawalpindi under Rule-16 (6) of E&D Rules, 2020 bearing No. 18(94)MIR-IV/2018 dated 10.10.2024 alongwith inquiry report with directions to submit reply to the Show Cause Notice within 14 days and if no reply is received within stipulated time, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in his defence and the case shall be decided ex-parte without further notice. He was also advised to inform whether or not he wished to be heard in person. As per acknowledgment receipt forwarded by RTO, Rawalpindi vide letter No. 2892 dated 18.11.2024, Mr. Touseef-ur-Rehman, Inspector-IR himself received the Show Cause Notice on 18.10.2024. The RTO, Rawalpindi has also informed that no reply to the Show Cause Notice has been received from the accused Inspector-IR till to-date in RTO, Rawalpindi.
- 4. After having gone through the record of the case, inquiry report and recommendations of Inquiry Officer, the Member (Admn/HR)/ Authority is of the considered opinion that Mr. Touseef-ur-Rehman, Inspector-IR, Regional Tax Office, Rawalpindi is guilty of charges of "Inefficiency" & "Misconduct" and accordingly impose major penalty of "Dismissal from Service" upon him under Rule 4(3)(e) of Civil Servants (E&D) Rules, 2020.

5. He will have a right to file appeal against this order to the Appellate Authority under Civil Servants (Appeal) Rules, 1977 within a period of 30 days from the date of communication of this Notification.

Muhammad Nadeem
3148-IR-IV/2024
Second Secretary (M/HR.IR-IV)

The Manager,

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press,

Karachi.

18(94)MIR-IV/2018

Copy to:-

- 1. SO to Member (Admn/ HR), FBR (Hq), Islamabad.
- 2. Chief (Management/ HR-IR), FBR (Hq), Islamabad.
- 3. Chief Commissioner-IR, Regional Tax Office, Rawalpindi.
- 4. Secretary (ERM)/ (Automation/ SSM), FBR (Hq), Islamabad.
- 5. AGPR, Islamabad.
- 6. Officer concerned/ Notification folder/ Personal file.

Muhammad Nadeem
3148-IR-IV/2024
Second Secretary (M/HR.IR-IV)